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Report of the survey for TE services personnel 2025
TE services in employment areas
Total number of respondents: 432
      Job background
          Number of respondents: 430

	
	n
	Percent

	I was transferred from a TE office to an employment area at the beginning of 2025.
	312
	72.5%

	I already worked at municipal TE services before the change.
	98
	22.8%

	I have started working for an employment area during the year 2025.
	18
	4.2%

	I do not work in employment services, but I represent the employees as a shop steward.
	2
	0.5%



        Membership
         Number of respondents: 429

	
	n
	Percent

	I’m a member of JHL.
	128
	29.8%

	I’m not yet a member of yet JHL.
	301
	70.2%



         My employment area has enough funds allocated for taking care of the duties of 
         the employment area
          Number of respondents: 393
	Minimum value
	Maximum value
	Average
	Median
	Sum
	Standard deviation

	1.0
	5.0
	2.1
	2.0
	807.0
	1.0





       My employment area has enough personnel for taking care of the duties of 
       the employment area
        Number of respondents: 404
	Minimum value
	Maximum value
	Average
	Median
	Sum
	Standard deviation

	1.0
	5.0
	2.0
	2.0
	799.0
	1.0



       Management and tasks are organised in my employment area so that they support 
       the operations well
         Number of respondents: 392
	Minimum value
	Maximum value
	Average
	Median
	Sum
	Standard deviation

	1.0
	5.0
	1.9
	2.0
	732.0
	1.0



       The quality of employment and economic development services has declined after they 
       were transferred from TE offices to employment areas formed from municipalities
         Number of respondents: 388
	Minimum value
	Maximum value
	Average
	Median
	Sum
	Standard deviation

	1.0
	5.0
	3.6
	4.0
	1407.0
	1.4



       The personnel’s terms and conditions of employment and working conditions have become
       poorer when the duties were transferred to employment areas
         Number of respondents: 414
	Minimum value
	Maximum value
	Average
	Median
	Sum
	Standard deviation

	1.0
	5.0
	3.8
	5.0
	1553.0
	1.6
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